Section 106

Note The copy account must be
authenticated by the written
signature{s) of the Liquidator{s)

Form 4.72

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 06
[ ]

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

03033527
Name of Company
Eurosafety (DDA Fire) Limited
1 f We
Joanne Elizabeth Milner, 52 Brook Street, London, W1K 5DS
Stephen Robert Cork, 52 Brook Street, London, W1K 508
/

1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly held on/summoned for 11 September 2015
pursuant to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy 1s
attached) laid before it showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of
the company has been disposed of, and that the same was done accordingly / no quorum was present at the
meeting, /

2 give netice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly held onfsummened for 11 September
2015 pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 19886, for the purpose of having the said account laid before
it showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been
disposed of and that the same was done accordingly/no quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at 52 Brook Street, London, W1K 5DS

The winding up covers the pericd from 11 July 2011 (opening of winding up) te the final meeting (close of
winding up)

The outcome of any meeting (including any resclutions passed) was as follows

1 THAT the Joint Liguidators' final report and account of receipts and payments be approved

Signed Q 52; ; ;L Date 24 September 2015
/ e

Cork Gully
52 Brook Street
London
<
o
Ref EURCO1/JEM/SRC/JMF/CC/AM 4
€ L *A4GNMRQH"
AD4 25/09/2015 #158

COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




Eurosafety (DDA Fire) Limited

(In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 11 July 2011 To 11 September 2015

Page 2 of 2

IPS SQL Ver 502

Sof AL £ £
HIRE PURCHASE
7,000 €0 Motor Vehicle NIL
(10,877 04) Finance Company NIL
NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
3,064 50 Book Debts 3,563178
Miscellaneous Income 8279
14,737 05 Cash at Bank 13,999 96
Bank Interest Gross 14 55
Goodwill 12,000 00
1,631 65 Pudding Lane Loan Account NIL
29,629 08
COST OF REALISATIONS
Preparation of S of A 7,500 00
Accountants Fees 750 00
Joint Liquidators Fees 20,879 10
Joint Liquidators Expenses 120 23
VAT lrrecoverable 208 30
Statutory Advertising 171 45
(29,629 08)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(130,695 99) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(6,486 99) Inland Revenue - PAYE/NIC NIL
(3,457 83) Inland Revenue - Customs & Excise NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
(125,184.65) (0.00}
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

oanne Elizabeth Milner
Joint Liquidator

24 September 2015 15 31




EUROSAFETY (DDA FII'\-'E) LIMITED (IN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION})
("THE COMPANY")

Joint Liquidators' Final Report

1 Introduction

This report 1s addressed to the crediters and members of the Company and forms the Joint Liquidators’ final
progress report laid before the final meetings of members and creditors pursuant to Rules 4 49D and 4 126 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (“the Rules™ This report i1s a statutory requirement as part of the Liquidation process and
contains important information for creditors and members which should be read in conjunction with our previous
reports dated 5 September 2014, 19 August 2013 and 31 August 2012

2 Statutory Information

The Company's statutory information 1s contained at Appendix |

3 Joint Liquidators’ Actions Since Appointment

Immediately following the Joint Liquidaters’ appointment, they defrayed our obligations with regard to statutory and
compliance matters and conducted a review of the Company’s affars to establish the extent to which the assets listed
on the directors’ statement of affairs were comect and to identify any further assets that may be realsable

The business of the Company ceased to trade pnor to the Joint Liguidators’ appointment and no longer employed
any staff

The sale of the Company’s goodwill was completed on 9 August 2011 upon receipt of consideration of £12,000
from DDA Fire Limited

The Joint Liquidators reviewed the finance agreements with respect to vehicles and equipment however no
recoverable equity was tdentified The Company hired all other fixed assets utihsed while it was trading as a
gong concern from Safety International Limited

The Jomnt Liquidators have pursued the Company’s cutstanding book debts and closed the Company's existing
bank account Accordingly the remaining balance was collected

The Joint Liguidators disclaimed the Company’s leasehold interest in the premises at building 18C Buckingham
Avenue Trading Estate, Slough, Berkshire

A review of the recoverability of the Pudding Lane Loan account was undertaken which established that the
Company was not In a position to repay the amount owed Accordingly, this debtor balance has been written off

Given there are no further assets to realise, the Joint Liquidaters submitted the final Liquidation tax retums and
requested for HM Revenue & Customs to confirm they have no outstanding matters with regard to PAYE/NIC, VAT or
Corporation Tax and they have no objection to the closure of the case The necessary confirnations were recewved In
advance of the final meetings of creditors and members

4 Dividend Prospects

There are insufficient funds to enable a disinibution to creditors The Joint Liquidators have now exhausted all
avenues for potental recovenes and have therefore wound up of the affairs of the Company

5 Receipts And Payments Account

A summary of our Receipts and Payments for the penod 11 July 2014 to 11 September 2015 and the cumulative total
for the Liquidation 1s attached at Appendix ||

All receipts and payments are net of VAT and VAT was recoverable in this matter The funds were held in an interest
beanng depostt account which was made non-interest beanng on 7 September 2012 and has now been closed

The summary Is fargely self-explanatory, however, additional commentary 1s provided as regards fransactions for the
penod11 July 2014 to 11 September 2015

Receipts

During the reporting period, £82 was received from Lombard representing a refund due to the Company



Payments

All expenses of the Liguidation are incurred and paid with the pnmary objectives of maximising realisations,
complying with statutory requirements and the eventual benefit to creditors in mind

Joint Liguidators’ Fees

The Joint Liquidators’ received fees in the amount of £69 dunng the penod since the most recent
anniversary For the full penod of the iguidation, fees in the sum of £20,879 10 have been drawn A
more detalled narrative 1s provided below

VAT Irrecoverable

The VAT on the Joint Liquidators’ final fee invoice of £14 has been deemed uncommercial o recover
The cost of reclaiming this norminal balance would exceed the benefit to the hquidation

6 Assels

Motor Vehicte

Creditors will recall that the director's Statement of Affairs showed that the Company owned a motor
vehicle with a value of £7,000 against outstanding finance of £10,877 It was determined that the
Company did not have any equity in this vehicle and it was subsequently collected by the financier,
Lombard Finance The shortfall ranked as an unsecured claim against the Company

Book debts

As per the Statement of Affairs, the Company was due an amount of £1,632 from the Pudding Lane Fire
Company The Joint Liquidators identified that this was a dormant company and that it was not in a
position to settle the outstanding amount Accordingly this debt was wntten off

Book debts totaling £3,5631 78 were realised during the Liquidation

Cash at Bank

The Joint Liquidators collected the balance of £14,000 held in the Company’s bank account at the date
of Liguidation

Goodwill

The Joint Liquidators sold the Company’s goodwill to DDA Frre Limited for £12,000 Creditors should
note that Chnstine Deane s a director of both the Company and DDA Fire Limited The business did
not have a going concern value and no other parties were identified with any interest in purchasing the
goodwill

All the assets of the Company have now been dealt with and no further recovenes have been identified by
the Joint Liquidators  After payment of the costs of the Liquidation, there were insufficient recovenes to
enable a distnbution to unsecured creditors

7  Liabilites

Creditor claims

Preferential creditors

Preferential claims ordmarily include those of employees in respect of arrears of pay (within certain
hmits) and accrued holiday pay in accordance with the Insolvency Act 1986

As at the date of the Liquidation, the Company had ne remaining employees The Company’s final
employees had left the Company in advance of the Liquidation There were therefore no preferential
creditors of the Company

Secured creditors

No debentures, mortgages or charges have been granted by the Company and, therefore, there are no
secured creditors in this matter




¢ The Prescnbed Part

Where a company in Liguidation has created or granted a floating charge after 15 September 2003, a
prescrnibed part of its net property shall be made available to unsecured creditors pursuant to Section
176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 A Company's net property 1s the amount of its property available for
the satisfaction of the claims of holders of debentures secured by, or holders of, any floating charges

The Company does not have any tiabilities to a fleating chargeholder, therefore, the provisions of
Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 do not apply

* Unsecured creditors

The director's statement of affars estrmated unsecured creditor claims to be £140,667 To date the Joint
Liguidators have received claims totaling £226,151 9

The Company's former landlord, Segro, has submitted a claim of £95,339 with respect to ongoing
obligations under the lease The amount estimated by the Company’s director as payable to the
landlord was £19,340

Included in the unsecured creditor claims received 1s a crown debt of £61,927 claimed by HMRC with
respect to VAT

The Joint Liquidators have not adjudicated creditor claims as insufficient recovenes have been made to
enable a distnbution to creditors

8. Investigation Into The Affairs Of The Company

During the last report penod the Joint Liquidators undertook an inibal investigation into the Company’s affairs to
establish whether there were any potential asset recovenes or conduct matters that justified further investigation,
taking into account the pubtic interest, potential recovenes, and the funds likely to be available to fund an
investigation and the costs involved There were no matters that justified further investigation in the circumstances of
this appointment

Within the first six months of appointment as Liquidators, the Joint Liquidators are required to submit a confidential
report to the Secretary of State to include any matters which have come to their attention dunng the course of therr |
work which may indicate that the conduct of any past or present director would make him / her unfit io be concemed |
with the management of the Company The report has been submitted

|

9 Pre-Appointment Fees

Cork Gully LLP was paid £7,500 plus VAT and expenses in respect of preparing the Statement of Affairs and
convening and holding the meetings of members and creditors on behalf of the Company This amount was paid
from the realisations of the Company's assets as shown on the attached receipts and payments as approved by
creditors at the meeting held on 11 July 2011

10 Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration And Expenses

At the meeting of creditors held on 11 July 2011, creditors resclved that the Jont Liquidators be remunerated by
reference to the time properly spent by them and their staff in attending to matters ansing in the winding up

A breakdown of the time incurred by the Joint Liquidators and therr staff dunng this reporting penod, being from 11
July 2014 to 11 September 2015, together with the cumulative total for the Liquidation, in accordance with Statement
of Insolvency Practice 9 1s attached at Appendix Il1, together with the Cork Gully LLP charge out rates and details of
the minimum charging units

Dunng this reporting period, the Joint Liguidators and their staff have spent approximately 11 hours on matters
relating to the administration of the case at an average charge ou! rate of £261 per hour, totalling £2,767 A total of
£20,879 plus VAT has been invoiced and paid on account of these fees dunng the pencd 11 July 2011 to 11
September 2015 There were no funds available to enable payment of the balance of the Joint Liquidators’ time costs
or expenses

A description of the routine work undertaken in the Iiquidation to date 1s as follows

1 Admimistration and Planning
. Prepaning the documentation and dealing with the formalittes of appointment
. Statutery notifications and advertising



Prepanng documentation required

Dealing with all routine correspondence

Maintaining physical case files and electronic case details on IPS
Review and slorage

Case bordereau

Case planning and administration

Preparing reports to members and creditors

Maintaining and managing the liquidator's cashbook and bank account
Ensunng statutory lodgements and tax lodgementi obligations are met
Prepanng final retumns

Obtain tax clearance for closure

Arrange for storage of case fites

Converung and holding the final meetings of members and creditor

2 Crediors

. Dealing with creditor correspondence and telephone conversations
Preparing reports to creditors
Maintaining creditors information on IPS
Reviewing and registenng proofs of debt recewved from creditors
Satisfying statutory reporting requirements
Disclaimer of onerous property lease

s ® o % @

3 Investigations
¢ Prepare a return pursuant o the Company Directors Disqualfication Act
s Conduct investigations inte suspicious transactions
e Rewiew books and records to identify any transactions or actions a hguidator may take
against a third party in order to recover funds for the benefit of creditors

4 Realisaticn of Assets
s Reviewing asset register and negotiating sale of assets
Liaising with the Company’s bank regarding the closure of the account
Review and collection of the Company's bock debts
Pursue outstanding debtors
Review of commerciality of legal action against debtors

A copy of ‘A creditors Guide to Liquidators’ Fees’ may be downloaded at
hitp /www icaew com/~/media/Files/Technical/insolvency/creditors-guides/creditors-guide-hquidators-fees-
final pdf

A copy of the 'Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (Revised)’ (“SIP9") may be downlocaded at
http /Awww Icaew com/~/media/Files/Technical/insolvency/regulations-and-standards/sips/england/sip-8-
payments-to-insolvency-office-holders-and-their-assoc-eff-from-1-nav-11 ashx

A hard copy of the above documents can be provided to creditors upon request
11 Expense Statement

The Joint Liguidators' expenses (Category 1 disbursements) total £308 The expenses compnsed of insolvency
bond premium, contracted printing of creditors reports and postage for the perrod 1 am satisfied that these
expenses are reasonable in the circumstances of this case  The Joint Liguidators have billed £120 for these
expenses incurred There were insufficient recovenes to enable payment of the further £188 outstanding The
expenses are outlined below

Third Party Nature of Disbursement Cost
Cherres Postage £102 04
Wilhs Bonding £98 00
Courts Advertising Limited Statutory Advertising £68 40

Royal Mail Postage £39 61




Creditors should note that no Category 2 disbursements (as defined by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9
(“SIPE™) have been charged

12 Further Information

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question) request further details of the Liquidator's remuneration
and expenses, within 21 days of receipt of this report

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 10% 1n value of the
creditors (Including the creditor in question), apply to court to challenge the amount and/or basis of the
Liguidator's fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses already incurred, within 8 weeks of
receipt of this report

13 Summary

The winding up of the Company 1s now for all practical purposes complete Accordingly, the Jomt Liquidators summoned
the final meetings of the Company's members and creditors on 11 September 2015 n accordance with Section 106 of
the Insolvency Act 1986 The Joint Liquidators’ received their release from office

The Liquidaton has, therefore, been concluded and the Jomt Liquidators have vacated office The Company will be
dissotved with effect from three months after the date of the meetings

If creditors have any quenes they should contact Chloe Charlesworth of this office on 020 7268 2150 or, altematively,

J
Joanne Milner
Joint Liquidator /

/

/

|




APPENDIX |

EUROSAFETY (DDA FIRE) LIMITED (IN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION)

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Name of Company
Former Names

Date of Incorporation
Registered Number

Registered Office

Former Registered Office

Trading Addresses

Prnncipal Business Activities
Directors

Company Secretary
Shareholdings

Joint Liquidators’ Names

Joint Liquidators’ Address

Joint Liquidators’ Date of Appointment

Eurcsafety (DDA Fire} Limuted

Dawvid Deane Associates Limited {changed on 26/10/2005)
15/03/1995

03033527

52 Brook Street,

London,

WIK 5DS

22 Wycombe End,

Beaconsfield,

Buckinghamshire,

HP9 1NB

Pinewood Road

lver Heath, Bucks

SI0 ONH

18C Buckingham Avenue

Slough

SL14QB

9305 - Other service activities

Chnistine Deane

Chnstine Deane

Safety Intemationa! Limited - 100 Ordinary Shares
Stephen Robert Cork and Joanne Ehzabeth Milner
Cork Gully LLLP,

52 Brook Street,

London

W1K 5DS

11 July 2011



EURQSAFETY (DDA FIRE) LIMITED {IN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION)

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ ABSTRACT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

APPENDIX Il

Statement From 11/07/2014 From 11/07/2011
of Affairs To 11/09/2015 To 11/09/2015
ASSET REALISATIONS
14,737 05 Cash at Bank NIL 13,999 96
Goodwill NIL 12,000 0O
3,064 50 Book Debts NIL 3,53178
Miscellaneous income 82 79 8279
Bank Interest Gross NIL 14 55
7,000 0C Motor Vehicle NIL NIL
1,631 65 Pudding Lane Loan Account NIL NIL
8279 29,629 08
COST OF REALISATIONS
Joint Liquidators Fees 68 99 20,879 10
Preparation of Statement of Affairs NIL 7.500 00
Accountants Fees NIL 750 00
VAT Irrecoverable 13 80 208 30
Statutory Advertising NIL 171 45
Joint Liquidators Expenses NIL 120 23
(82 79) (29,629 08)
Balance 1n Hand NIL




SOINUIL § JO SEUN WL Ul paBIeYD $1 Bl

06159 obZ-s8 e voddng pue SJUEISISSY
0eZ-091 062-002 S[BUOISSIJ0Id JOIUAS JBLID
09¢-082 0Sv-05E ssabeuey/salerdossy
GEy-G6E 0Z29-S6¢ sl eue
{3 (3
€10z Loz
Jogquerdeg  Jequaydeg
aid | woli4
so1el InQ abieyd 477 AlIng o)
€T 0Z1 pawjel) sjuLwasINgs|q [210L
01 628702 pawe|D seed €101
00 1P6'2¢ 0Z 621 ¥0 192 00 29272 03 0L 050 088 [ 000 $1500 / SINOH (€301
05 668'C St oL 000 000 000 000 ooo 0o 000 S]9ssy JO uonesieay
00 8LL') 659 000 000 000 000 00 000 000 suoneBasaau)
000092 oL 11 00 08¢ oo cie 080 000 004 080 000 8J0ypas)
05 £99'6Z oL 1ot 15082 00 §5¢' 0es6 050 089 052 000 Buiue|d 2 uonensiLILpy
818070 Wl (B}0L SINCH [e10L {3) o1ey (3) 8IN0OH peis yoddng S|PUQISSeJ0Id Jabeuewy Jeused UOROUNJ ¥IOM JO UOREIYJISSE|D
Apnoy abesaay 1809 2wt =101, 9 SJURIS|SEY 10|U8g JBI0

uonepinbyy ayy 1o} [E101 BARINWND $10Z Jequeides |1 0} #10Z AN LI pouad 8yl J0d

IYLOL FAILYINWND ONY SLOT ¥ITWIL43S 14 OL #LOZ ATNF B QOIMAd SHL HOA S1S0D WL .SHOLYAINDIT ANIOr 40 AMYIHINNS

(NOILVYaINDIT AYYLNNTOA SHOLIAIYD NI) AILIN (3¥14 vaa) AL34v¥S0Hn3
I XIONIddV



